
In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER CO., INC.,

Respondent

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN FOREST AND PAPER ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
DONALD J. RUSSELL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

RICHARD S. WASSERSTROM
*American Forest & Paper Association
1111 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-2582*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Liability Standard Will Deter Lawful And Desirable Competition To Purchase Scarce Inputs	8
II. Sellers Of Inputs, Buyers Of Inputs, And Consumers Of Finished Products Will Be Harmed Because The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Deter Vigorous Competition	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	10-11
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	4, 6, 18, 19
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	19
<i>Chicago Prof. Sports Ltd. Partnership v. National Basketball Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Great Atl. & Pacific Tea Co. v. FTC</i> , 440 U.S. 69 (1979)	9
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	6, 15
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	6, 19
<i>National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	15
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	9
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	6, 15
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 2	3
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	10
 <u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
1 PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000)	18
2A PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000)	17
William J. Baumol & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & ECON. 247 (1985)	11
Susan Creighton, D. Bruce Hoffman, Thomas Krattenmaker & Ernest Nagata, <i>Cheap Exclusion</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 975 (2005)	19
Edward A. Snyder & Thomas E. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 551 (1991)	11
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, 1992 Horizontal Merger Guidelines (with 1997 revisions), http://www.ftc.gov/bc/docs/ horizmer.htm	11-12
